
                                                                          
 
REPORT ON ACE-PUTOR TENDER BOARD OPENING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10TH MAY,  2023 AT ACE-PUTOR CLASS 
ROOM 
 
 

PREAMBLE 

The Centre for Public Health and Toxicological Research (ACE-PUTOR) organized a Tender Board opening through 

the Centres Procurement Committee and the University of Port Harcourt Procurment Unit at ACE-PUTOR Class 

room on Wednesday 10th May, 2023. Based on the need to procure some facilities in the Centre new building as 

captured in the 2023 work plan. The Centre sought and received approval from the University Management to 

advertise for tenders for the underlisted items. 

Lot Reference Item specification No 

Lot 1. Supply and installations of Air Conditioners 

NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/01 
2.0hp Hisense Standing AC 5 

1.5hp Hisense Split AC 23 

1.0hp Hisense Split AC 2 

Lot 2. Supply Desk Top Computers 
NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/02 
HP 200G4 All-in-one desktop, 21.5” diagonal full HD display, win 10 home 64, 10th gen 
intel core i3, 8 GB memory, 1 TB SDD 

24 

Lot 3. Supply and installation of Television and Fans 
NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/03 
ORL Mega 62” Ceiling Fan 77 

Ox 18 inches Standing Fan with metal blades 8 

TV-55-inch Hisense UHD 4k TV 6 

TV-32-inch Hisense UHD 4k TV 5 

Lot 4. Supply of filing cabinet and office furniture 
NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/04 
UKS Filing Cabinets - single, 4 layers 9 

UKS Metal filing cabinet - Double door with 5 storage level 2 

Executive 3 double door cabinet with glass front 2 

4-in-1 Workstation (non-executive, 2x2.5ft per capita space), metal leg & HDF Board 50 
4-in-1 Workstation (executive, 2x4ft per capita space) 4 
Classroom fixed 2-in-1 table & chair 63 
Classroom tables - 3x 6 ft, foldable, wooden top 30 
YF 2.4m executive table with extension desk and mobile file drawer unit 2 
YF 1.8m executive table with extension desk and mobile file drawer unit 12 
YF 1.4m executive table 10 
Executive non-swivel chair 28 
Standard non-swivel chair 369 
Wave Executive swivel chair 13 
Y17 executive swivel chair 2 
Standard swivel chair 112 
Plastic chairs with metal legs  48 
Rectangular plastic foldable tables with metal legs 16 
Upholstery - 3 sitter, leather  9 
Upholstery C-arm single sitter, leather 17 
Rectangular Central Table (Glass top) 2 
Round Central Table (Glass top) 7 



Round, 3ft diameter, 2 ft high wooden single stand table  3 
Round, 3ft diameter, 4 ft high wooden single stand table  3 
Conference table, u-shaped 3.4x0.60m (all sides) + 1-shaped 2.0x0.60m + 2.5x0.75m 1 
Conference table, 6 x 2m(widest), oval, 20-seater capacity 1 
Conference table, 2 x 1m(widest), oval 6-seater capacity 2 

Suit hanger 10 
 Security safe box 2.3 cubic feet digital, double key lock and password 12.99” L x 

15.75” W x 22.83”H 
1 

Lot 5: Supply of photographic equipment 
NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/05 

Nikon D7000 16.2-megapixel digital single-lens reflex professional camera 1 

Panasonic 24.5mm wide angle 1xx optical zoom 4k/FHD-AU-AX90 video camera 1 

UNIC professional heavy duty digital video camera tripod stand 1 

LED Daylight photo studio film lighting 1 

Lot 6: Supply and installation of blinds 
NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/06 

PUTOR Branded PVC vertical blinds lot 

Lot 7: Supply and installation of Generator 

NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/07 

150 KVA Perkins, 100% copper generator  1 

Lot 8: Supply and installation of Transformer  

NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/08 

300 KVA 33/0415KV Transformer  1 

Lot 9: Minor Construction   

NG/PUTOR/GDS

/NCB/23/09 

Construction of driveway, gatehouse, gate, generator house and transformer base  

 

The Registrar’s office scrutinized the draft tender advert before directing the PRO to advertised in recommended 

National dallies shown below.  



 



 



Each of the contractors submitted their tender before the closing date 12 noon Monday, 10th ,2023  

The list of submissions are as follows: 

LIST OF COMPANIES FOR TENDER SUBMISION 

1. MICROCODES LTD 

2. EBUDANI NIGERIA LIMITED 

3. ROSGLO GLOBAL NIGERIA 

4. METHU-SELAH LIMITED 

5. BAITE HOOKE INVESTMENT LTD 

6. CAMP DAVIS EVENT SERVICES LTD 

7. ALPHA DELTA LOGISTICS COMPANY 

8. IZIK INTEGRATED SERVICES 

9. METWUD INTEGRATED LTD 

10. PREVAIL WORLDWIDE PROSPECTS LTD 

11. DOMSAT GLOBAL NIG. LTD 

12. MUYIS GLORIOUS ENTERPRISES 

13. FRESH DAWN INTERNATIONAL SERVICE LTD 

14. NEW WAVES INTEGRATED SERVICE LTD 

15. P.E. BEMA NIGERIA LIMITED 

16. BISTAR LIMITED 

17. CHARLTON-BOMS CONSULT LTD 

18. MEGAMOVES LTD 

19. CILA QUEEN GLOBAL LTD 

20. CHIJEK MASTERS PROJECTS 

21. PLOLOJ LTD 

22. JAPET INTEGRATED SERVICE 

23. AMANCANA INTEGRATED SERVICE 

24. C. U. LOGISTICS LTD 

25. TRIPLE WARE INTEGRATED SERVICES NIG. 

26. DEFEN ENGR & CONST. LTD 

27. SPRING LAND ENGR & CONST. LTD 

28. MAX ZENITH ENGR. LTD 

29. BEEPROJ GLOBAL RESOURCES LTD 

30. COLD BRICKS NIG. 

31. MAJORITY CONSTRUCTION LTD 

32. ACHHIBAT NIGERIA LTD 

33. DOWE DANIELS GLOBAL 

34. STAINLESS & COUSINS W/A 

35. SAFELINES SYSTEM LIMITED 

36. WILLBOND CONSULTING LTD 

37. TAJKAM GLOBAL SERVICE LTD 

38. MIOD GLOBAL SERVICES LTD 

39. EAGLES & EAGLET LTD 

 

On Monday, 10th  May, 2023 before 12 noon all the 39 documents were dropped in the tender box. 



Members of Procurement Committee 

Prof. Daprim S. Ogaji    Chairman 

Prof. Patrick-KC Iwuanyanwu   Member 

Prof. Ezejiofor Anthonet N.   Member 

Mr. Francis Okocha Yankee   Member 

Dr. Nengi Isagua    Member 

Engr Abule Nicholas    Member 

Mr Jacob Nnamdi    Procurement Unit Rep. 

Mr Morris Kinikanwo    Tax Officer 

Daso George     QS   Consultant 

Ndu Collins Akachi     IT Assistant 

Confidence Igwe    Secretary 

    
 

METHODOLOGY 

The Centre Management mandated its Procurement Committee to oversee the procurement process in the 

Centre. The Centre also invited two NGOs to observe the process, The University Procurement Unit was also 

invited.  The Committee, in line with procurement act advertised for the procurement of some facilities as shown 

in the advertisement to be procured in the Centre and in the University. 

The advert which lasted for two weeks was placed at ACE-PUTOR Tender Notice Board as well as the Centre’s 

website and two Newspaper dailies.  Daily Trust and The Guardian 

The Committee provided a tender box where all the documents (tender) submitted by the contractors were put 

into as well as note book where their names and contacts were recorded as they submit to avoid porosity and 

ascertain transparency. 

A total of Twenty one (40) contractors submitted tender for the procurement. 

 

TENDER OPENING 

In line with the procurement act, the Committee invited the contractors to a tender opening on Monday 10th May, 

2023 by 12noon. 

The Chairman of the Procurement Committee Prof. Daprim S. Ogaji in his opening remarks welcomed all the 

contractors, NGOs, and all present to the Tender opening. The Chairman informed the Contractors that bid will 

not be awarded to the lowest bidder but to the lowest evaluated responsive bidder. 



The Chairman, having welcomed  the contractors, the key of the tender box was handed over to the University 

Procurement Officer duly represented by Mr Jacob Nnamdi of Procurement Unit who then opened the box. The 

Procurement Officer in line with the procurement act opened each tender in the presence of all the Contractors. 

The quotations made by each Company that passed Technical were read openly as follows: 

S/N COMPANY LOT AMOUNT 
QUOTED 

1 TAJKAN GLOBAL SERVICES LTD 1 11,733,625 

2 C.U. LOGISTICS 1 10,963,925 

3 EAGLE & EAGLEST LIMITED 1 11,304,700 

4 PREVAIL WORLDWIDE HOSPECTS LTD 1 16,900,200 

5 DAVE-DANIEL GLOBAL RESOURCES 1 11,350,925 

6 DEFEN ENGR. & CONST. PROJECT LIMITED 1 8,996,137.5 

    

8 P.E. BEMA 2 15,093.000 

9 MUYIS GLORIOUS LTD 2 15,357,000 

10 PREVAIL WORLDWIDE HOSPETS LTD 2 12,100,200 

11 MOID GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED 2 16,112,100 

12 DAVE-DANIEL GLOBAL RESOURCES LIMITED 2 16,047,600 

13 MAJORITY CONST. LTD 2 15,841,200 

14 MAX-ZENITH ENGR LTD 2 14,990,875 

15 MICRO CODE LTD 2 16,011,000 

    

16 PROLOJ LIMITED 3 7,978,650 

17 CHARLTON-BOMS CONSULT LTD 3 7,921,675 

18 METHU-SELAH LTD 3 6,243,471 

19 DONSAT GLOBAL NIG. LTD 3 9,090,200 

20 TRIPPLE WAVE INTEGRATED SERVICES NIG. 
LTD 

3 8,347,375 

    

22 STAINLESS & COUSIN W/A LTD 4 58,049,997.85 

23 TRIPPLE WAVES INTEGRATED SERVICES NIG. 
LTD 

4 64,619,325 

24 ACHHI BAT NIG. LTD 4 61,454,675 

25 P.E. BEMA 4 61,734,400 

26 WILL BOND CONSULTING LTD 4 60,192,822.50 

    

27 MEGA MOVES LTD 5 3,852,800 

    

28 BISTAR LIMITED 6 12,145,350 

29 DONSAT GLOBAL NIG LTD 6 7,823,668 

30 CHIJEK MASTERS PROJECTS 6 7,828,334.25 

31 CILA QUEEN GLOBAL LIMITED 6 7,750,862.35 

    

32 SAFE LINKS SYSTEM LTD 7 15,807,875 



33 ACHHI BAT NIGERIA LTD 7 15,501,500 

34 STAINLESS & COUSIN W/A LIMITED 7 15,232,750 

35 IZIK INTEGRATED SERVICES 7 14,556,750 

    

36 PROLOJ LIMITED 8 12,056,250 

37 BEE PROJ GLOBAL RESOURCES LTD 8 11,502,500 

38 SPRING LAND ENGR & CONSTRUCTION LTD 8 10,965,000 

39 C.U. LOGISTICS LTD 8 11,972,812 

    

40 DEFEN ENGR &CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 
LTD 

9 23,179,459.60 

41 IZIK INTEGRATED SERVICES 9 26,673,035.50 

42 EBUDANI NIG. LTD 9 24,740,685.97 
 

The Contractors all signed the attendance sheet. 

The procurement process was clear and transparent as the contractors also observed the transparency during the 

tender opening. 

All the Contractors left after the opening procedures in line with procurement act.  
 

EVALUATION   
The Centre Leader. Prof. Daprim S. Ogaji welcomed and thanked the Committee for their effort to ensure that the 
procurement process went successfully. He appealed to the Evaluation Committee to properly evaluate the 
documents as submitted by the contractors during the bid opening. 
EVENT PICTURES 

 
ACE-PUTOR Tender Box locked  

 
Hole showing where the Contractors dropped 
their tender 

 
Opened Technical and financial bids on the 
floor 

 
Opened Technical and financial bids on the 
floor 



 
Evaluation Committee Evaluating the 
Technical and Financial submissions 

 
From Left> QS Consultant, Procurement 
Officer, Tax Officer cross checking online 
submitted TCC 

 

 
The Internal Auditor,Francis Okocha Yankee Cross checking and confirming documentations with the Tax Officer Morris 

Kinikanwo 

 
         
The Evaluation of the Tender documents, from the Tender opening done on Wednesday 10th May, 2023 was carried 
out today Monday 15th May, 2023 at ACE-PUTOR Board Room.  
Technical evaluation Process  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Commented [DE1]: Provide results of the technical and 
financial evaluation for each in the tabular pattern using the 
form used for this purpose  



Lot 1 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT1 REMARK2 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD3  

Dave Daniel Global √ √ √ √ √ √    

Defen  √ √ √ √ √ √    

Eagle and Eagle ltd √ √ √ √ √ √    

Baite Hooke √ √ √ √ √ √   One Bid 

Prevail Worldwide √ √ √ √ √ √    

Fresh Dawn √ √ √ √ X √   No PEN 

CU Logistics √ √ √ √ √ √    

Tajkam √ √ √ √ √ √    

 

Financial Assessment 

Company Name Complete 

Listing4 

Specification5 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark6 

Dave Daniel Global  √ 11,350,925.00         

Defen  √ 8,906,137.05         

Eagle and Eaglet Ltd  √ 11,283,700.00         

Baite Hooke      One Bid 

Prevail Worldwide   16,900,200.00  

Fresh Dawn    No PEN 

CU Logistics   10,963,925.55  Wrong Figure quoted 

Tajkam  √ 11,733,625.00 Ok 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
2 Responsive or Non-responsive 
3 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
4 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
5 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
6 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 



Lot 2 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT7 REMARK8 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD9  

Micro code Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

Majority Cons. Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

Mark Zenith Exp Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

Dave Dan  √ √ √ √ √    

Miod Global Sev Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

Prevail Worldwide  √ √ √ √ √    

Muyis global enter  √ √ √ √ √    

Bema (B.E) Nig Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

 
 
 
Financial Assessment 

Company Name Complete 

Listing10 

Specification11 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark12 

Micro code Ltd   16,011,000.00    TCC Invalid 

Majority Cons. Ltd   15,841,200.00         

Mark Zenith Exp Ltd   14,990,875.00        TCC INVALID 

Dave Dan   16,047,600.00   Invalid Annual Turn 

over 

Miod Global Sev Ltd   16,112,100.00  

Prevail Worldwide   12,100,200.00 TCC INVALID 

Muyis global enter   15,351,000.00 PEN Not Verifiable 

Bema (B.E) Nig Ltd   15,093,000.00  

 
 

                                                           
7 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
8 Responsive or Non-responsive 
9 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
10 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
11 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
12 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 



 

 
 
Lot 3 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT13 REMARK14 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD15  

Methu-Selah  √ √ √ √ √    

Fresh Dawn  √ √ √ X √   NO PEN 

Domsat Global Nig Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

New  Wave  √ √ √ X √   One Bid 

Baite Hooke  √ √ √ √ √   One Bid 

Shalton  √ √ √ √ √    

Ceraqueen  X X X X X   No Tecnical 

Japet Int. Ser  √ √ √ √ √   One Bid 

Prolodge Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

Triple Wave  √ √ √ √ √    

 

Financial Assessment 

                                                           
13 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
14 Responsive or Non-responsive 
15 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
16 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
17 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
18 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 

Company Name Complete 

Listing16 

Specification17 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark18 

Methu-Selah   6,243,471.00       

Fresh Dawn          NO PEN 

Domsat Global Nig Ltd   9,090,200.00         

New Wave      One Bid 

Baite-Hooke       One Bid 

Shalton   7,921,675.00  



 

 

Lot 4 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT19 REMARK20 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD21  

P.E Bema √ √ √ √ √ √   Inadequate 

Achi Bat √ √ √ √ √ √    

Will Bond √ √ √ √ √ √    

Stainless and Cousin √ √ √ √ √ √   Inadequate 

Triple Wave √ √ √ √ √ √   Inadequate 

 

Financial Assessment 

 

 

 

                                                           
19 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
20 Responsive or Non-responsive 
21 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
22 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
23 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
24 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 

Ceraqueen Global    No Submission 

Japet Int. Ser    One Bid 

Prolodge Ltd   7,978,650.00  

Triple Wave   8,347,375.00  

Company Name Complete 

Listing22 

Specification23 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark24 

P.E Bema   61,734,400.00       

Achi Bat   61,456,675.00        

Will BOnd   60,192,822.50       

Stainless and Cousin   58,049,997.85    

Triple Wave   64,619,325.00  



Lot 5 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT25 REMARK26 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD27  

New Wave  √ √ √ √ √   One Bid 

Mega Moves Ltd  √ √ √ √ √    

Gold Bricks         NO Subs 

 

Financial Assessment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
25 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
26 Responsive or Non-responsive 
27 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
28 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
29 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
30 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 

Company Name Complete 

Listing28 

Specification29 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark30 

New Wave        One Bid  

Mega Moves Ltd   3,852,800.00        

Gold Bricks    One Bid    



Lot 6 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT31 REMARK32 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD33  

Dom Sat Global  √ X √ √ √   Invalid TCC 

Bistar Limited  √ √ √ √ √    

Chijek Masters  √ √ √ √ √    

Ceraqueen  √ X √ √ √   Invalid TCC 

Japet  √ √ √ √ √   One Bid 

Amangana  √       One Bid 

 

Financial Assessment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
31 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
32 Responsive or Non-responsive 
33 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
34 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
35 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
36 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 

Company Name Complete 

Listing34 

Specification35 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark36 

Dom Sat Global   7,823,668.00       

Bistar Ltd   12,145,350.00        

Chijeck Masters   7,828,334.25     

Ceraqueen   7,750,862.35  

Japet    One Bid 

Amangana    One Bid 



Lot 7 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT37 REMARK38 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD39  

Izik √ √ √ √ √ √    

Muyis Glorious √ √ √ √ √ √   One Bid 

Stainless and Cousin √ √ √ √ √ √    

Achi Bat √ √ √ √ √ √    

Safe Link √ √ √ √ √ √   Inadequate turnover 

 

Financial Assessment 

 

 

Lot 8 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT43 REMARK44 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD45  

CU Logistics √ √ √ √ √ √    

                                                           
37 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
38 Responsive or Non-responsive 
39 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
40 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
41 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
42 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 
43 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
44 Responsive or Non-responsive 
45 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  

Company Name Complete 

Listing40 

Specification41 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark42 

Izik   14,556,750.00   Inadequate turnover 

Muyis Glorious     One Bid      

Stainless and Cousin   15,232,750.00   Inadequate   

Achi Bat   15,501,500.00  

Safe Link   15,807,875.00 Inadequate Turnover 

     



Bee Png √ √ √ √ √ √    

Spring Land Engr √ √ √ √ √ √    

Prolodge √ √ √ √ √ √    

 

Financial Assessment 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 9 
Technical Assessment (Eligibility) 

Company Name ASSESSMENT49 REMARK50 

PAY CAC TCC NSITF PEN ITF EXP AFD51  

METHU-SELAH LIMITED √ √ √ √ √ √   No Financial 

Ebubani √ √ √ √ √ √    

Ros Glo √ √ X X X X   Incomplete document 

Cam David √ √ X X X X   Incomplete document 

Izik √ √ √ √ √ √    

Defen √ √ √ √ √ √    

Alpha Delta √ X X X X X   No Technicals 

 

Financial Assessment 

 

                                                           
46 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
47 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
48 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 
49 Insert ‘YES’ if present and ‘NO’ if absent 
50 Responsive or Non-responsive 
51 AFD – Sworn Affidavit  
52 Insert ‘YES’ if submission included all items in the tender notice and “NO’ if not 
53 Insert ‘YES’ if specifications of all items in the LOT are as stated in the tender notice and ‘NO’ if not 
54 Rank total amount quoted for responsive bidders who listed all items in the tender notice and in the right specification 

Company Name Complete 

Listing46 

Specification47 Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark48 

CU Logistics   11,972,812.50       

Bee Png   11,502,500,00     

Spring Land Engr   10,956,000.00      

Prolodge   12,056,250.00  

Company Name Complete 

Listing52 

Specification
53 

Total Amount 

Quoted 

Remark54 

Defen   24,632,967.10       

Izik   26,673,035.50     

Ebubani   24,877,189.11      



 

The evaluation was based on Technical and Financial Grounds. The Technical Ground included the presentation of 

valid and up to date CAC, TCC, NSITF, PENCOM, ITF as well as proven evidence of annual turnover of not less than 

N50million in the year 2022 for Lots 1, 2, 4,7 and 8. The Financial Ground included being the most responsive, that 

is having quotations not exceeding the budgets and being the least quote. 

SUMMARY QUALIFICATIONS AND AWARDS 

Lot 1: Supply and Installation of Air Conditioners      Budget: N11,650,000 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 De-Fen Engineering & 
Construction Projects Ltd 

Qualified Qualified 8,996,137.05 Least Bidder 

2 Eagle and Eaglet Qualified Qualified 11,283,200.00 2nd Least Bidder 

3 Dave Daniel Qualified Qualified 11,350,925.00 3rd Least Bidder 

4 Tajkam  Qualified Qualified 11,733,625.00 4th Least Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to De-Fen Engineering & Construction Projects Ltd at N8,996,137.05 for being the Least Bidder 

 

Lot 2: Supply of Desktops         Budget: N16,200,000 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 P.E. BEMA Nigeria Limited Qualified Qualified 15,093,000.00 Least Bidder 

2 Muyis Integrated Services Qualified Qualified 15,351,000.00 2nd Least Bidder 

3 Majority Construction Ltd Qualified Qualified 15,841,200.00 3rd Least Bidder 

4 Dave Daniel Qualified Qualified 16,047,600.00 4th Least Bidder 

5 Miod Global Services Ltd Qualified Qualified 16,112,100.00 5th Least Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to P. E. Bema Nigeria Limited at N15,093,000.00 for being the least bidder 

Lot 3: Supply and Installation of TVs and Fans      Budget: N8,200,000 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 Methu-Selah Limited Qualified Qualified 6,243,471.00 Least Bidder 

2 Charlton Qualified Qualified 7,921,675.00 2nd Least Bidder 

3 Prolodge Ltd Qualified Qualified 7,978,650.00 3rd Least Bidder 

4 Triple Wave Qualified Qualified 8,347,375.00 4th Least Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to Methu-Selah Limited at N6,243,471.00 for being the least bidder 

Lot 4: Supply of Filing Cabinet and Office Furniture      Budget: N61,598,000.00 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 Willbond Consulting Ltd Qualified Qualified 60,192,822.50 Least Bidder 

2 Acci Bat Qualified Qualified 61,456,675.00 2nd Least Bidder 

3 P.E. Bema Qualified Qualified 61,734,400.00 3rd Least Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to Willbond Consulting Ltd at N60,192,822.50 for being the least bidder 

 

Lot 5: Supply of Photographic Equipment       Budget: N2,003,000 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 Megamoves Ltd Qualified Qualified 3,852,262 Only Qualified Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to Megamoves Ltd at N2,003,000.00 for being the only qualified bidder 

Lot 6: Supply and Installation of Windows Blinds      Budget: N8,000,000 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 Chijek Masters Project Qualified Qualified 7,828,334.25 Least Bidder 

2 Bistar Qualified Qualified 12,145,350.00 2nd Least Bidder 



Decision: Award to Chijek Masters Project at N7,828,334.25 for being the least bidder 

Lot 7: Supply and Installation of Generator       Budget: N15,000,000 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDED REMARK 

1 Achhibat Nigeria Limited Qualified Qualified 15,501,500.00 Only Qualified Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to Achhibat Nigeria Limited at N15,000,000.00 for the being the only qualified bidder 

Lot 8: Supply and Installation of Transformer      Budget: N12,000,000 
S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 Spring-Land Engineering & 
Construction Limited 

10,965,000.00 Inadequate annual turnover Only Qualified Bidder 

 

Decision:  Awarded Spring Land Engineering & Construction Limited at N10,965,000.00 for being the only qualified bidder 

Lot 9: Minor Constructions Works                    Budget: N25,950,361.77 
S/N COMPANY TECHNICALLY FINANCIALLY AMOUNT BIDDED REMARK 

1 De-Fen Engineering & 
Construction Projects Ltd 

Qualified Qualified 24,632,967.10 Least Bidder 

2 Ebudani Qualified Qualified 24,957,189.47 2nd Least Bidder 

3 Izik Qualified Qualified 26,673,037.50 3rd Least Bidder 

Decision: Awarded to De-Fen Engineering & Construction Projects Ltd at N24,632,967.10 for being the least bidder 

DISQUALIFICATIONS 

Lot 1: Supply and Installation of Air Conditioners 
S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 Baite Hooke N/A Submitted only one bid document Disqualified 

2 Prevail Prospect Worldwide 11,900,200.00 Invalid TCC – Technical Eval issue Disqualified 

3 Fresh Dawn N/A No PENCOM Disqualified 

4 C. U. Logistics 10,963,925.55 Invalid TCC Disqualified  

 
Lot 2: Supply of Desktops 

S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 Microcodes 16,011,000.00 TCC not current Disqualified 

2 Mark Zenith Ent Ltd 14,990,875.00 TCC not current Disqualified 

3 Prevail World Wide 12,100,200.00 Invalid TCC Disqualified 

 

Lot 3: Supply and Installation of TVs and Fans 
S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 Fresh Dawn N/A No PENCOM Disqualified 

2 Domsat 9,090,200 Invalid TCC Disqualified 

3 New Wave N/A Submitted only one bid document Disqualified 

4 Baite Hooke N/A Submitted only one bid document Disqualified 

5 Celia Queen N/A No technical submissions Disqualified 

6 Japet Integrated N/A Submitted only one bid document Disqualified 

 

Lot 4: Supply of Filing Cabinet and Office Furniture 
S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 Stainless and Cousin 58,049,997.85 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

2 Triple Wave 64,619,325.00 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

 

Lot 5 



S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 New Wave N/A Submitted only one bid document Disqualified 

2 Gold Bricks N/A No Technical Submissions Disqualified 
[ 

 

Lot 6: Supply and Installation of Windows Blinds 

S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 Domsat 7,823,668.00 Invalid TCC Disqualified 

2 Celia Queen 7,750,862.35 Invalid TCC Disqualified 

3 Japet Integrated N/A Submitted only one bid 
document 

Disqualified 

4 Amangana N/A Submitted only one bid 
document 

Disqualified 

 

Lot 7: Supply and Installation of Generator 

S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 IZIK 14,556,750.00 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

2 Muyis N/A Submitted only one bid 
document 

Disqualified 

3 Stainless and Cousin 15,232,750.00 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

4 Safe Link 15,807,875.00 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

 

Lot 8: Supply and Installation of Transformer  

S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

51 Bee Proj 11,502,500.00 Invalid TCC and Inadequate 
annual turnover 

Disqualified 

2 C. U. Logistics 11,972,812.50 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

3 Prolodge 12,056,250 Inadequate annual turnover Disqualified 

 

Lot 9: Minor Constructions Works 

S/N COMPANY AMOUNT BIDED BASIS OF DISQUALIFICATION REMARK 

1 RosGlo 24,740,685.97 No Technical documents 
attached 

Disqualified 

2 Cam David N/A No Technical documents 
attached 

Disqualified 

3 Alfa Delta N/A No Technical documents 
attached 

Disqualified 

At the end of the entire the following winners emerged on the various lots 

Lot Description  Least responsive bid Amount 

1 Supply and Installation of Air Conditioners De-Fen Engineering & 
Construction Projects Ltd 

8,996,137.05 

2 Supply of Desktops P.E. BEMA Nigeria Limited 15,093,000.00 

3 Supply and Installation of TVs and Fans Methu-Selah Limited 6,243,471.00 

4 Supply of Filing Cabinet and Office Furniture
  

Willbond Consulting Ltd 60,192,822.50 

5 Supply of Photographic Equipment Megamoves Ltd 3,852,262 



6  Supply and Installation of Windows Blinds Chijek Masters Project 7,828,334.25 

7 Supply and Installation of Generator Achhibat Nigeria Limited 15,501,500.00 

8 Supply and Installation of Transformer Spring-Land Engineering & 
Construction Limited 

10,965,000.00 

9 Minor Constructions Works  De-Fen Engineering & 
Construction Projects Ltd 

24,632,967.10 

In line with the current thresholds for approvals, lots 1,3,5 and 6 were recommended to the VC for approval 

while lots 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9 were referred to the University Tender Board for Consideration. The University Tender 

Board assembled on Friday 23rd of June and approved all cases brought before it.  

 

Confidence Igwe        
Admin Secretary 

 
 

 
 


